NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



SENATE BILL 17-221

BY SENATOR(S) Court; also REPRESENTATIVE(S) Melton.

CONCERNING THE CONTINUATION OF THE COURT SECURITY CASH FUND COMMISSION.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, repeal 13-1-206.

**SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 2-3-1203, **repeal** (4)(a)(V) as follows:

- **2-3-1203.** Sunset review of advisory committees legislative declaration definition repeal. (4) (a) The following statutory authorizations for the designated advisory committees will repeal on July 1, 2017:
- (V) The court security cash fund commission created in part 2 of article 1 of title 13, C.R.S.;

**SECTION 3. Safety clause.** The general assembly hereby finds,

Capital letters indicate new material added to existing statutes; dashes through words indicate deletions from existing statutes and such material not part of act.

determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.	
Kevin J. Grantham PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE	Crisanta Duran SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
Effie Ameen SECRETARY OF THE SENATE	Marilyn Eddins CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
APPROVED	
John W. Hic	ekenlooper